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Prof. Richard Doll: 
"Death in old age is inevitable, 
but death before old age is not".
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Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1).  



Composite index of:

• Education

• Per capita income

• Life expectancy

The HDI is a “measure of the average level of human development of
people in a society once inequality is taken into account” (United 
Nations Development Programme 2017)

Human Development Index – HDI
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Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1).  
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Source: Jahan S et al. Human
Development Indices and Indicators:
2018 Statistical Update. United
Nations Development Programme,
New York 2018.
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Source: Jahan S et al. Human
Development Indices and Indicators:
2018 Statistical Update. United
Nations Development Programme,
New York 2018.
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Life expectancy at birth, both sexes, 1750-2016
Sweden, England and Wales, Poland

Sources: Human Mortality Database: http://www.mortality.org/; WHO Mortality Database: http://www.who.int/healthinfo/mortality_data/en/; GUS; Sources: 
Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1).  
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Life expectancy in selected countries, both sexes
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Source: http://www.gapminder.org/data/; Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 
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Life expectancy at birth, Poland, both sexes, 1910-2010
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Sources: Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. Health in the Polish People’s Republic. J Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 7-16.; Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. Democracy is healthier – health
in Poland in the late 1980s and 1990s. J Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 17-24.; data for years 1910-1945: Mackenbach JP, Looman CW. Life expectancy and national
income in Europe, 1900–2008: an update of Preston’s analysis. International Journal of Epidemiology 2013; 42: 1100–1110; Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in 
Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 



Three age groups, health
transformation after WW II:

1.Infant/children (0-19)
2.Adult health (20-64)
3.Healthy ageing (65+)
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Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1).  
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Infant mortality, both sexes, 1750-2016
Sweden, England and Wales, Poland

Source: Human Mortality Database: http://www.mortality.org/; WHO Mortality Database: http://www.who.int/healthinfo/mortality_data/en/; Zatoński WA, 
Zatoński M. Health in the Polish People’s Republic. J Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 7–16; Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal
2019; 5(1).
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Percentage of death before the age of 5, Poland, Sweden, 
England and Wales, both sexes, 1750-2010
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Sources: Human Mortality Database: http://www.mortality.org/; WHO Mortality Database: http://www.who.int/healthinfo/mortality_data/en/; GUS; Zatoński W, 
Zatoński M. Sytuacja zdrowotna (okres  PRL). w : Noszczyk W. (red.) Dzieje medycyny w Polsce. (w druku); Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in 
Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 
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Percentage of deaths before the age of 5 
Poland vs. England and Wales, both sexes

 Epidemiological 
transformation 
(infectious diseases and 
infant mortality control)

 In 1950 in Poland around 
35% of newborns died 
before 5 years of age

Source: Zatoński W (ed.) and the HEM Project 
team. Closing the health gap in European 
Union. Cancer Center and Institute of 
Oncology, Warsaw, 2008. Available from: 
http://www.hem.waw.pl; Zatoński WA, Zatoński 
M. Health in the Polish People’s Republic. J 
Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 7-16.
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Life expectancy at the age of 20, men, Poland

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2020

Source: The Human Mortality Database, http://www.mortality.org/; Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. Democracy is healthier – health in Poland in the late 
1980s and 1990s. J Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 17-24; Zatoński W (ed.) and the HEM Project team. Closing the health gap in European Union. 
Cancer Center and Institute of Oncology, Warsaw, 2008. Available from: http://www.hem.waw.pl; 
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Key factors shaping life expectancy of 
Poles after WW II

1. Infant mortality/infectious diseases
2. Tobacco-related diseases

3. Dietary revolution
4. Alcohol-related diseases

13

Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 



Source: Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. Health in the Polish People’s Republic. J Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 7-16.

Cigarette sale, alcohol consumption, and caloric intake in Poland
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Source: Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. Health in the Polish People’s Republic. J Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 7-16.

Mortality of men aged 20-64, selected causes, Poland 1963-1991
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Source: Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. Sytuacja zdrowotna. W: Dzieje medycyny w Polsce, tom 3. Lata 1944-1989. Noszczyk W (red). Wydawnictwo Lekarskie 
PZWL, Warszawa 2016: 77-86; Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. Health in the Polish People’s Republic. J Health Inequal 2016; 2 (1): 7-16.

Probability of dying, males, Poland 1990

16

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

EME POL CHN LAC OAI MEC IND SSA

Males aged 15-60 years

injuries non-communicable diseases

EME - Established Market Economies
POL - Poland
CHN - China
LAC - Latin America and the Caribbean
OAI - Other Asia and Islands
MEC - Middle Eastern Crescent
IND - India
SSA - Sub-Saharan Africa



Recorded per capita cigarette
consumption in Poland, 1923-2015

Recorded per capita (0+) alcohol 
consumption in Poland, 1959-2016

Source: National Statistical Office Source: The State Agency for the Prevention of Alcohol-related Problems (PARPA)

2017
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Sources: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1).  
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Source: Polish Office for General Statistics, 2012

Source: Institute for Health Metrics and 
Evaluation, 2014

Highest level of smoking in Europe (and the world) in 1980s

Source: Zatoński M. State, society, and the politics of smoking in Poland, during and after communism. Thesis submitted in accordance
with the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy. University of London, 2018.
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Cigarette consumption and smoking in Poland

Tobacco sales in Poland, 1923-2014

41,9

101

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

1910 1930 1950 1970 1990 2010 2030

Bi
lli

on
s 

of
 c

ig
.

The number of smokers in Poland

16,0

12,5

8,5

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

1980 1995 2012

M
ln

Sources: Zatoński W, Przewoźniak K, Sulkowska U, West R, Wojtyła A. Tobacco smoking in countries of the European Union. Annals of Agricultural and 
Environmental Medicine. 2012;19;2:181-192; Czapiński J, Panek T. (red.). Diagnoza Społeczna 2013.; Dziennik Gazeta Prawna, 11 września 2014; 
Zatoński WA, Sulkowska U, Didkowska J. Kilka uwag o epidemiologii nowotworów w Polsce. Nowotwory Journal of Oncology, 2015;65;3:179-196; 
Zatoński WA, Zatoński M, Janik-Koncewicz K, Połtyn-Zaradna K, Wijatkowska K, Marciniak A. Hundred years of cigarette smoking in Poland: three
phases of the tobacco epidemic. J Health Inequal 2017; 3(2): 118-122.

Daily smoking by gender, 15+, Poland 1974-
2013

62,2
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Sources: GBD 2015 Tobacco Collaborators. Smoking prevalence and attributeable disease burden in 195 countries and territories, 1990-
2015: a systematic analysis from the Global Burden of Disease Study 2015. Lancet 2017; 389 (10082): 1885-1906; Zatoński W. One 
hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1).  
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Very high levels of lung cancer mortality until 1990s
Lung cancer, males, 35-54, Poland 

vs USA,
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Sources: Zatoński WA, Zatoński M, Janik-Koncewicz K, Połtyn-Zaradna K, Wijatkowska K, Marciniak A. Hundred years of cigarette smoking in 
Poland: three phases of the tobacco epidemic. J Health Inequal 2017; 3(2): 118-122; Zatoński WA, Tukiendorf A and HPF team. Lung cancer 
mortality decline among middle-aged men and women in Poland and the UK. J Health Inequal 2017; 3(2): 123-126. Zatoński WA, Zatoński M. 
Poland’s rapid lung cancer decline in the years 1990-2016. The first step towards the eradication of lung cancer in Poland. Health Prob Civil 2017; 
11(4): 211-225.



Mortality trends from CVD, Poland, ages 45‐64

 In Poland CVD increase 
ended around 1990.

„Democracy” is healthier
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Source: Zatoński W, Bhala N. Changing trends of diseases in Eastern Europe: Closing the gap. Public Health 2012; 126(3): 248-252. 

22



-80000

-70000

-60000

-50000

-40000

-30000

-20000

-10000

0

10000

20000

1981 2000Year

D
ea

th
s 

pr
ev

en
te

d 
or

 p
os

tp
on

ed
 in

 2
00

0

 Risk Factors ‐58.2%
• Smoking ‐48.1%
• Population BP ‐9.5%
• Cholesterol ‐9.6%
• Other factors +9.0%

 Treatments ‐41.8%
• AMI treatments ‐7.7%
• Total secondary prevention ‐

11.2%
• Heart failure ‐12.6%
• Other treatments ‐10.3%

Source: Unal B, Critchley JA, Capewell S. Explaining the decline in coronary heart disease mortality in England 
and Wales between 1981 and 2000. Circulation. 2004 Mar 9;109(9):1101-7. Epub 2004 Mar 1. 

Treatments ‐41.8%

Risk factors‐ better ‐70.6%

Risk factors‐ worse +12.4%

Explaining the fall in CHD deaths in England & Wales 1981‐2000
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Sources: (A-B) Janik-Koncewicz K. Zatoński WAZ, Herbeć A, Zatońska K. Unsaturated fat and cardiovascular health in Poland. J Health Equal 2016; 2(1): 
63-66. (C) Zatoński WA, Janik-Koncewicz K. Nutrition and public health. J Health Equal 2016; 2(1): 61-62; Zatoński W and the HEM Project team. Closing 
the health gap in European Union. Cancer Center and Institute of Oncology, Warsaw 2008; Zatoński W, Willett W. Changes in dietary fat and declining 
coronary heart disease in Poland: population based study. BMJ 2005; 331: 187-188; Zatonski W, Campos H, Willett W. Rapid declines in coronary heart 
disease mortality in Eastern Europe are associated with increased consumption of oils rich in alpha-linolenic acid. Eur J Epidemiol 2008; 23(1): 3-10.
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Recorded per capita (0+) alcohol
consumption in Poland, 1959-2016

Alcohol-attributable mortality, males, 
Poland, ages 45-64, 1999-2007

Intervention 
slope = rise from 
year to year 
related to the 
intervention 

Since the price 
decrease in 2002 
the mortality 
rates for AAF 
increase by 
6,64/100,000 
annually

Intervention 
slope = 6,64

2002

Source: Zatoński WA, Sulkowska U, Zatoński M, Herbeć A, Muszyńska M. Alcohol taxation and premature mortality in Europe. Lancet 2015; 
385(9974): 1181.
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Reduction of spirits 
excise tax by 30% 
leads to decline of 
alcohol prices
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All mortality rates, 1960-2016, Poland

27

ra
te

pe
r 1

00
 0

00
 

ra
te

pe
r 1

00
 0

00
 

ra
te

pe
r 1

00
 0

00
 

Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 



Morality trends from CVD, Poland
28

Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J 
Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 
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Life expectancy at birth in Poland, 1991-2017

Men Women

29

Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 



Life expectancy at birth in Poland, 1960-2017
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Annual change (women):
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2014‐2018: no change

30

Sources: Central Statistical Office, Poland.; Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1). 



Percentage of deaths in European countries in 2014 which 
occur in men and women under the age of 65

Source: Janik-Koncewicz K. Herbeć A, Zatoński M, Rosik K, Młoźniak I, Krajewski J, Wójcik I, Rosińczuk J, Szuba A, Zatoński WA . Building health literacy in 
a Polish region: protocol for the POWER project in Lower Silesia. J Health Inequal 2018; 4(1): 27-30.
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Number of death before 65, 2015*,
men and women

* 2014 for Bulgaria and Slovakia
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Source: Zatoński W. One hundred years of health in Poland. J Health Inequal 2019; 5(1).   
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